condensed consolidated balance sheets and the condensed consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity as of the end of the Non-Reliance Periods:
customer accounts receivable, net of allowances, decreases by $4.9 million, income taxes receivable increases by $0.9 million and deferred income taxes
increases by $0.3 million, resulting in a decrease in each of total assets, total stockholders’ equity and total liabilities and stockholders’ equity of
approximately $3.7 million. As will be further described in the Fiscal Year 2020 Form 10-K, the Company has substantially completed changes to internal
processes to reduce the likelihood of similar errors occurring in future periods. However, control weaknesses are not considered remediated until new
internal controls have been operational for a period of time, are tested, and management concludes that these controls are operating effectively.

3

The following tables present the effects this restatement had on the reported condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the Non-Reliance
Periods:

Statements of Income

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended October 31, 2019
As Previously

Reported Q3 Corrections Restated
Finance charges and other revenues $ 97,586  $ (1,581)  $ 96,005

Total revenues 377,708  (1,581)  376,127
Provision for bad debts 42,586  3,339  45,925

Operating income 35,224  (4,920)  30,304
Income before taxes 20,173  (4,920)  15,253

Net income $ 15,143  $ (3,674)  $ 11,469
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.52  $ (0.13)  $ 0.39
Diluted $ 0.51  $ (0.12)  $ 0.39

 Nine Months Ended October 31, 2019

As Previously

Reported Q3 Corrections Restated
Finance charges and other revenues $ 284,116  $ (1,581)  $ 282,535

Total revenues 1,132,279  (1,581)  1,130,698
Provision for bad debts 132,368  3,339  135,707

Operating income 116,017  (4,920)  111,097
Income before taxes 72,073  (4,920)  67,153

Net income $ 54,626  $ (3,674)  $ 50,952
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.77  $ (0.12)  $ 1.65
Diluted $ 1.74  $ (0.12)  $ 1.62

Balance Sheet
 October 31, 2019

As Previously

Reported Q3 Corrections Restated
Customer accounts receivable, net of allowances $ 666,922  $ (4,920)  $ 662,002
Income taxes receivable 1,688  912  2,600

Total current assets $ 1,047,752  $ (4,008)  $ 1,043,744
Deferred income taxes 22,908  334  23,242

Total assets $ 2,156,825  $ (3,674)  $ 2,153,151
Total stockholders’ equity $ 630,377  $ (3,674)  $ 626,703

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 2,156,825  $ (3,674)  $ 2,153,151

Conference Call Information

The Company will host a conference call on April 14, 2020, at 10 a.m. CT / 11 a.m. ET, to discuss its three months ended January 31, 2020 financial
results. Participants can join the call by dialing 877-451-6152 or 201-389-0879. The conference call will also be broadcast simultaneously via webcast on a
listen-only basis. A link to the earnings release, webcast and fourth quarter fiscal year 2020 conference call presentation will be available at ir.conns.com.

Replay of the telephonic call can be accessed through April 21, 2020 by dialing 844-512-2921 or 412-317-6671 and Conference ID: 13699463.